GERALTON GREENOUGH RIFLE CLUB

PO Box1497, Geraldton. 6530

ABN: 40 103 561 177

To:

Paul Radalj Treasury – City of Greater Geraldton Cathedral Ave, Geraldton. 6530

26 Aug 2015

Your ref: D-13-7504 File ref: A63789

Dear Paul,

RE: TRANFER OF OWNERSHIP - GREENOUGH RIFLE RANGE

The title of the Greenough Rifle Range changed its "mix" of ownership from the 11th August 2015.

The title changed from an entire West Australian Rifle Assn ownership to:

West Australian Rifle Assn: 1/20th
Geraldton Greenough Rifle Assn: 17/20ths
North West District Rifle Clubs Assn: 2/20ths

The new ownership structure reflects the memorandum of understanding made between the associations in 1993 when the West Australian Rifle Assn purchased the land under its auspices, as the time, the local club could not raise a mortgage. Since then, the Geraldton Greenough Rifle Club has paid back the loan.

The Geraldton Greenough Rifle Club trusts the City will continue to donate the rates component to the end of the 2017/2018 year, irrespective of the new ownership structure. The rifle range will continue to be used for competitive target rifle shooting as well as providing a training facility for interested groups.

The City's past support has been instrumental in allowing the Club to reinvest those monies back into capital improvements on the range as well as its upkeep.

This was noted at the recent North West Districts competition shoot when visitors stated "it is in the top ten facilities Australia wide" - which is partly attributable to the City of Greater Geraldton's "sponsorship"

The Club again thanks the City for its support.

Yours sincerely,

Neil WALKER (Treasurer/Secretary